BellSouth® Fast Packet Frame Relay and Asynchronous Transfer Mode Service

Effective on or after June 15, 2012, the month-to-month and 12-24 month rates for Ports (i.e.,
Connections, UNI’'s and NNI's) on BellSouth® Fast Packet Frame Relay and Asynchronous Transfer
Mode Service will increase approximately 50%. The amount of the increase will depend on your
specific configuration. If you have any questions, please contact an AT&T Service Representative at
the toll-free number on your bill.

Name of the Service Old New
Rate Rate

General Exchange Guidebook
A140.1 Frame Relay Service - ALABAMA
month to month
at 56 Kbps 118.00 $177.00
at 64 Kbps 118.00 $177.00
at Fractional T1
112 Kbps 166.00 $249.00
128 Kbps 166.00 $249.00
192 Kbps 263.00 $394.50
256 Kbps 332.00 $498.00
320 Kbps 414.00 $621.00
384 Kbps 600.00 $900.00
448 Kbps 600.00 $900.00
512 Kbps 600.00 $900.00
576 Kbps 600.00 $900.00
640 Kbps 600.00 $900.00
704 Kbps 600.00 $900.00
768 Kbps 600.00 $900.00
1024 Kbps 600.00 $900.00
1152 Kbps 600.00 $900.00
at Subrate T1
128 Kbps 235.00 $352.50
256 Kbps 276.00 $414.00
384 Kbps 359.00 $538.50
512 Kbps 414.00 $621.00
768 Kbps 462.00 $693.00
1152 Kbps 560.00 $840.00
at 1.536 Mbps 600.00 $900.00
12 to 36 months
at 56 Kbps 102.00 $153.00
at 64 Kbps 102.00 $153.00
at Fractional T1 $0.00
112 Kbps 144.00 $216.00
128 Kbps 144.00 $216.00
192 Kbps 228.00 $342.00
256 Kbps 286.00 $429.00
320 Kbps 358.00 $537.00




384 Kbps
448 Kbps
512 Kbps
576 Kbps
640 Kbps
704 Kbps
768 Kbps
1024 Kbps
1152 Kbps

at Subrate T1
128 Kbps
256 Kbps
384 Kbps
512 Kbps
768 Kbps
1152 Kbps

at 1.536 Mbps

A140.8 Asynchronous Transfer Mode (ATM) Service

month to month

1.536 Mbps PER CONNECTION

1.536 Mbps Circuit Emulation Service on Unstructured Customer Connection PRI over ATM
1.536 Mbps Circuit Emulation Service Unstructured Customer Connection Other TDM over
ATM

1.536 Mbps Circuit Emulation Service Structured Customer Connection

IMA Per 3.072 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 800.00 700.00 600.00 ATAG3

IMA Per 4.608 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 1,000.00 900.00 800.00 ATAG4

IMA Per 6.144 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 1,200.00 1,100.00 1,000.00 ATAG6
IMA Per 7.680 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 1,500.00 1,300.00 1,200.00 ATAG7
IMA Per 9.216 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 1,900.00 1,500.00 1,400.00 ATAG9
IMA Per 10.752 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 2,200.00 1,750.00 1,600.00 ATAG2
IMA Per 12.288 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 2,500.00 2,000.00 1,800.00 ATAG1
Subrate T3 Service 18Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 24Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 30Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 36Mbps

44.210 Mbps per Customer Connection

149.760 Mbps per Customer Connection

599.040 Mbps per Customer Connection

12-36 months

1.536 Mbps PER CONNECTION

1.536 Mbps Per Unstructured Customer Connection PRI over ATM

1.536 Mbps Per Unstructured Customer Connection Other TDM over ATM

1.536 Mbps Per Structured Customer Connection

IMA Per 3.072 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 4.608 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 6.144 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 7.680 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 9.216 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 10.752 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 12.288 Mbps Customer Connection

Subrate T3 Service 18Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 24Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 30Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 36Mbps

44.210 Mbps per Customer Connection

558.00
558.00
558.00
558.00
558.00
558.00
558.00
558.00
558.00

214.00
256.00
338.00
386.00
434.00
524.00
558.00

550.00
250.00

300.00
500.00
800.00
1,000.00
1,200.00
1,500.00
1,900.00
2,200.00
2,500.00
2,400.00
2,600.00
3,000.00
3,300.00
3,500.00
5,580.00
14,550.00

450.00
225.00
250.00
450.00
700.00
900.00
1,100.00
1,300.00
1,500.00
1,750.00
2,000.00
1,900.00
2,000.00
2,300.00
2,550.00
2,800.00

$837.00
$837.00
$837.00
$837.00
$837.00
$837.00
$837.00
$837.00
$837.00
$0.00
$321.00
$384.00
$507.00
$579.00
$651.00
$786.00
$837.00

$825.00
$375.00

$450.00

$750.00
$1,200.00
$1,500.00
$1,800.00
$2,250.00
$2,850.00
$3,300.00
$3,750.00
$3,600.00
$3,900.00
$4,500.00
$4,950.00
$5,250.00
$8,370.00

$21,825.00

$675.00
$337.50
$375.00
$675.00
$1,050.00
$1,350.00
$1,650.00
$1,950.00
$2,250.00
$2,625.00
$3,000.00
$2,850.00
$3,000.00
$3,450.00
$3,825.00
$4,200.00




149.760 Mbps per Customer Connection
599.040 Mbps per Customer Connection

General Exchange Guidebook
A140.1 Frame Relay Service - FLORIDA
month to month
at 56 Kbps

at 64 Kbps

at Fractional T1
112 Kbps

128 Kbps

192 Kbps

256 Kbps

320 Kbps

384 Kbps

448 Kbps

512 Kbps

576 Kbps

640 Kbps

704 Kbps

768 Kbps

1024 Kbps
1152 Kbps

at Subrate T1
128 Kbps

256 Kbps

384 Kbps

512 Kbps

768 Kbps

1152 Kbps

at 1.536 Mbps
12 to 36 months
at 56 Kbps

at 64 Kbps

at Fractional T1
112 Kbps

128 Kbps

192 Kbps

256 Kbps

320 Kbps

384 Kbps

448 Kbps

512 Kbps

576 Kbps

640 Kbps

704 Kbps

768 Kbps

1024 Kbps
1152 Kbps

at Subrate T1
128 Kbps

256 Kbps

384 Kbps

512 Kbps

768 Kbps

1152 Kbps

4,650.00
12,650.00

110.00
110.00

166.00
166.00
263.00
331.00
414.00
566.00
566.00
566.00
566.00
566.00
566.00
566.00
566.00
566.00

235.00
276.00
359.00
414.00
462.00
524.00
566.00

95.00
95.00

144.00
144.00
228.00
286.00
358.00
509.00
509.00
509.00
509.00
509.00
509.00
509.00
509.00
509.00

214.00
256.00
338.00
386.00
434.00
476.00

$6,975.00
$18,975.00

$165.00
$165.00

$249.00
$249.00
$394.50
$496.50
$621.00
$849.00
$849.00
$849.00
$849.00
$849.00
$849.00
$849.00
$849.00
$849.00
$0.00
$352.50
$414.00
$538.50
$621.00
$693.00
$786.00
$849.00
$0.00
$142.50
$142.50
$0.00
$216.00
$216.00
$342.00
$429.00
$537.00
$763.50
$763.50
$763.50
$763.50
$763.50
$763.50
$763.50
$763.50
$763.50
$0.00
$321.00
$384.00
$507.00
$579.00
$651.00
$714.00



http://cpr.bellsouth.com/pdf/fl/g140.pdf

at 1.536 Mbps

A140.8 Asynchronous Transfer Mode (ATM) Service

month to month

1.536 Mbps PER CONNECTION

1.536 Mbps Circuit Emulation Service on Unstructured Customer Connection PRI over ATM
1.536 Mbps Circuit Emulation Service Unstructured Customer Connection Other TDM over
ATM

1.536 Mbps Circuit Emulation Service Structured Customer Connection

IMA Per 3.072 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 800.00 700.00 600.00 ATAG3

IMA Per 4.608 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 1,000.00 900.00 800.00 ATAG4
IMA Per 6.144 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 1,200.00 1,100.00 1,000.00 ATAG6
IMA Per 7.680 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 1,500.00 1,300.00 1,200.00 ATAG7
IMA Per 9.216 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 1,900.00 1,500.00 1,400.00 ATAG9
IMA Per 10.752 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 2,200.00 1,750.00 1,600.00 ATAG2
IMA Per 12.288 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 2,500.00 2,000.00 1,800.00 ATAG1
Subrate T3 Service 18Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 24Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 30Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 36Mbps

44.210 Mbps per Customer Connection

149.760 Mbps per Customer Connection

599.040 Mbps per Customer Connection

12-36 months

1.536 Mbps PER CONNECTION

1.536 Mbps Per Unstructured Customer Connection PRI over ATM

1.536 Mbps Per Unstructured Customer Connection Other TDM over ATM

1.536 Mbps Per Structured Customer Connection

IMA Per 3.072 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 4.608 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 6.144 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 7.680 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 9.216 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 10.752 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 12.288 Mbps Customer Connection

Subrate T3 Service 18Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 24Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 30Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 36Mbps

44.210 Mbps per Customer Connection

149.760 Mbps per Customer Connection

599.040 Mbps per Customer Connection

General Exchange Guidebook
A140.1 Frame Relay Service - GEORGIA
month to month

at 56 Kbps

at 64 Kbps

at Fractional T1

112 Kbps

128 Kbps

192 Kbps

256 Kbps

320 Kbps

384 Kbps

448 Kbps

512 Kbps

509.00

550.00
250.00

300.00

500.00

800.00
1,000.00
1,200.00
1,500.00
1,900.00
2,200.00
2,500.00
2,400.00
2,600.00
3,000.00
3,300.00
3,500.00
5,580.00
14,550.00

450.00
225.00
250.00
450.00
700.00
900.00
1,100.00
1,300.00
1,500.00
1,750.00
2,000.00
1,900.00
2,000.00
2,300.00
2,550.00
2,800.00
4,650.00
12,650.00

110.00
110.00

166.00
166.00
263.00
331.00
414.00
566.00
566.00
566.00

$763.50

$825.00
$375.00

$450.00
$750.00
$1,200.00
$1,500.00
$1,800.00
$2,250.00
$2,850.00
$3,300.00
$3,750.00
$3,600.00
$3,900.00
$4,500.00
$4,950.00
$5,250.00
$8,370.00
$21,825.00

$675.00
$337.50
$375.00
$675.00
$1,050.00
$1,350.00
$1,650.00
$1,950.00
$2,250.00
$2,625.00
$3,000.00
$2,850.00
$3,000.00
$3,450.00
$3,825.00
$4,200.00
$6,975.00
$18,975.00

$165.00
$165.00
$0.00
$249.00
$249.00
$394.50
$496.50
$621.00
$849.00
$849.00
$849.00




576 Kbps

640 Kbps

704 Kbps

768 Kbps

1024 Kbps

1152 Kbps

at Subrate T1

128 Kbps

256 Kbps

384 Kbps

512 Kbps

768 Kbps

1152 Kbps

at 1.536 Mbps

12 to 36 months

at 56 Kbps

at 64 Kbps

at Fractional T1

112 Kbps

128 Kbps

192 Kbps

256 Kbps

320 Kbps

384 Kbps

448 Kbps

512 Kbps

576 Kbps

640 Kbps

704 Kbps

768 Kbps

1024 Kbps

1152 Kbps

at Subrate T1

128 Kbps

256 Kbps

384 Kbps

512 Kbps

768 Kbps

1152 Kbps

at 1.536 Mbps

A140.8 Asynchronous Transfer Mode (ATM) Service

month to month

1.536 Mbps PER CONNECTION

1.536 Mbps Circuit Emulation Service on Unstructured Customer Connection PRI over ATM
1.536 Mbps Circuit Emulation Service Unstructured Customer Connection Other TDM over
ATM

1.536 Mbps Circuit Emulation Service Structured Customer Connection

IMA Per 3.072 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 800.00 700.00 600.00 ATAG3

IMA Per 4.608 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 1,000.00 900.00 800.00 ATAG4
IMA Per 6.144 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 1,200.00 1,100.00 1,000.00 ATAG6
IMA Per 7.680 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 1,500.00 1,300.00 1,200.00 ATAG7
IMA Per 9.216 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 1,900.00 1,500.00 1,400.00 ATAG9
IMA Per 10.752 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 2,200.00 1,750.00 1,600.00 ATAG2
IMA Per 12.288 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 2,500.00 2,000.00 1,800.00 ATAG1
Subrate T3 Service 18Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 24Mbps

566.00
566.00
566.00
566.00
566.00
566.00

235.00
276.00
359.00
414.00
462.00
524.00
566.00

95.00
95.00

144.00
144.00
228.00
286.00
358.00
509.00
509.00
509.00
509.00
509.00
509.00
509.00
509.00
509.00

214.00
256.00
338.00
386.00
434.00
476.00
509.00

550.00
250.00

300.00

500.00

800.00
1,000.00
1,200.00
1,500.00
1,900.00
2,200.00
2,500.00
2,400.00
2,600.00

$849.00
$849.00
$849.00
$849.00
$849.00
$849.00

$352.50
$414.00
$538.50
$621.00
$693.00
$786.00
$849.00

$142.50
$142.50
$0.00
$216.00
$216.00
$342.00
$429.00
$537.00
$763.50
$763.50
$763.50
$763.50
$763.50
$763.50
$763.50
$763.50
$763.50

$321.00
$384.00
$507.00
$579.00
$651.00
$714.00
$763.50

$825.00
$375.00

$450.00

$750.00
$1,200.00
$1,500.00
$1,800.00
$2,250.00
$2,850.00
$3,300.00
$3,750.00
$3,600.00
$3,900.00




Subrate T3 Service 30Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 36Mbps

44.210 Mbps per Customer Connection

149.760 Mbps per Customer Connection
599.040 Mbps per Customer Connection

12-36 months

1.536 Mbps PER CONNECTION

1.536 Mbps Per Unstructured Customer Connection PRI over ATM
1.536 Mbps Per Unstructured Customer Connection Other TDM over ATM
1.536 Mbps Per Structured Customer Connection
IMA Per 3.072 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 4.608 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 6.144 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 7.680 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 9.216 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 10.752 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 12.288 Mbps Customer Connection
Subrate T3 Service 18Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 24Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 30Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 36Mbps

44.210 Mbps per Customer Connection

149.760 Mbps per Customer Connection
599.040 Mbps per Customer Connection

General Exchange Guidebook
A140.1 Frame Relay Service - KENTUCKY
month to month
at 56 Kbps

at 64 Kbps

at Fractional T1
112 Kbps

128 Kbps

192 Kbps

256 Kbps

320 Kbps

384 Kbps

448 Kbps

512 Kbps

576 Kbps

640 Kbps

704 Kbps

768 Kbps

1024 Kbps

1152 Kbps

at Subrate T1
128 Kbps

256 Kbps

384 Kbps

512 Kbps

768 Kbps

1152 Kbps

at 1.536 Mbps
12 to 36 months
at 56 Kbps

at 64 Kbps

3,000.00
3,300.00
3,500.00
5,580.00
14,550.00

450.00
225.00
250.00
450.00
700.00
900.00
1,100.00
1,300.00
1,500.00
1,750.00
2,000.00
1,900.00
2,000.00
2,300.00
2,550.00
2,800.00
4,650.00
12,650.00

118.00
118.00

166.00
166.00
331.00
424.00
476.00
600.00
600.00
600.00
600.00
600.00
600.00
600.00
600.00
600.00

235.00
276.00
355.00
414.00
462.00
560.00
600.00

102.00
102.00

$4,500.00
$4,950.00
$5,250.00
$8,370.00
$21,825.00

$675.00
$337.50
$375.00
$675.00
$1,050.00
$1,350.00
$1,650.00
$1,950.00
$2,250.00
$2,625.00
$3,000.00
$2,850.00
$3,000.00
$3,450.00
$3,825.00
$4,200.00
$6,975.00
$18,975.00

$177.00
$177.00

$249.00
$249.00
$496.50
$636.00
$714.00
$900.00
$900.00
$900.00
$900.00
$900.00
$900.00
$900.00
$900.00
$900.00

$352.50
$414.00
$532.50
$621.00
$693.00
$840.00
$900.00

$153.00
$153.00




at Fractional T1

112 Kbps

128 Kbps

192 Kbps

256 Kbps

320 Kbps

384 Kbps

448 Kbps

512 Kbps

576 Kbps

640 Kbps

704 Kbps

768 Kbps

1024 Kbps

1152 Kbps

at Subrate T1

128 Kbps

256 Kbps

384 Kbps

512 Kbps

768 Kbps

1152 Kbps

at 1.536 Mbps

A140.8 Asynchronous Transfer Mode (ATM) Service

month to month

1.536 Mbps PER CONNECTION

1.536 Mbps Circuit Emulation Service on Unstructured Customer Connection PRI over ATM
1.536 Mbps Circuit Emulation Service Unstructured Customer Connection Other TDM over
ATM

1.536 Mbps Circuit Emulation Service Structured Customer Connection

IMA Per 3.072 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 800.00 700.00 600.00 ATAG3

IMA Per 4.608 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 1,000.00 900.00 800.00 ATAG4
IMA Per 6.144 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 1,200.00 1,100.00 1,000.00 ATAG6
IMA Per 7.680 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 1,500.00 1,300.00 1,200.00 ATAG7
IMA Per 9.216 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 1,900.00 1,500.00 1,400.00 ATAG9
IMA Per 10.752 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 2,200.00 1,750.00 1,600.00 ATAG2
IMA Per 12.288 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 2,500.00 2,000.00 1,800.00 ATAG1
Subrate T3 Service 18Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 24Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 30Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 36Mbps

44.210 Mbps per Customer Connection

149.760 Mbps per Customer Connection

599.040 Mbps per Customer Connection

12-36 months

1.536 Mbps PER CONNECTION

1.536 Mbps Per Unstructured Customer Connection PRI over ATM

1.536 Mbps Per Unstructured Customer Connection Other TDM over ATM

1.536 Mbps Per Structured Customer Connection

IMA Per 3.072 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 4.608 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 6.144 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 7.680 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 9.216 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 10.752 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 12.288 Mbps Customer Connection

144.00
144.00
297.00
368.00
420.00
558.00
558.00
558.00
558.00
558.00
558.00
558.00
558.00
558.00

214.00
256.00
339.00
386.00
434.00
524.00
558.00

550.00
250.00

300.00
500.00
800.00
1,000.00
1,200.00
1,500.00
1,900.00
2,200.00
2,500.00
2,400.00
2,600.00
3,000.00
3,300.00
3,500.00
5,580.00
14,550.00

450.00
225.00
250.00
450.00
700.00
900.00
1,100.00
1,300.00
1,500.00
1,750.00
2,000.00

$216.00
$216.00
$445.50
$552.00
$630.00
$837.00
$837.00
$837.00
$837.00
$837.00
$837.00
$837.00
$837.00
$837.00

$321.00
$384.00
$508.50
$579.00
$651.00
$786.00
$837.00

$825.00
$375.00

$450.00

$750.00
$1,200.00
$1,500.00
$1,800.00
$2,250.00
$2,850.00
$3,300.00
$3,750.00
$3,600.00
$3,900.00
$4,500.00
$4,950.00
$5,250.00
$8,370.00

$21,825.00

$675.00
$337.50
$375.00
$675.00
$1,050.00
$1,350.00
$1,650.00
$1,950.00
$2,250.00
$2,625.00
$3,000.00




Subrate T3 Service 18Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 24Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 30Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 36Mbps

44.210 Mbps per Customer Connection
149.760 Mbps per Customer Connection
599.040 Mbps per Customer Connection

General Exchange Guidebook
A140.1 Frame Relay Service - LOUISIANA
month to month
at 56 Kbps

at 64 Kbps

at Fractional T1
112 Kbps

128 Kbps

192 Kbps

256 Kbps

320 Kbps

384 Kbps

448 Kbps

512 Kbps

576 Kbps

640 Kbps

704 Kbps

768 Kbps

1024 Kbps
1152 Kbps

at Subrate T1
128 Kbps

256 Kbps

384 Kbps

512 Kbps

768 Kbps

1152 Kbps

at 1.536 Mbps
12 to 36 months
at 56 Kbps

at 64 Kbps

at Fractional T1
112 Kbps

128 Kbps

192 Kbps

256 Kbps

320 Kbps

384 Kbps

448 Kbps

512 Kbps

576 Kbps

640 Kbps

704 Kbps

768 Kbps

1024 Kbps
1152 Kbps

at Subrate T1

1,900.00
2,000.00
2,300.00
2,550.00
2,800.00
4,650.00
12,650.00

118.00
118.00

166.00
166.00
263.00
331.00
414.00
600.00
600.00
600.00
600.00
600.00
600.00
500.00
500.00
500.00

235.00
276.00
359.00
414.00
462.00
560.00
600.00

102.00
102.00

144.00
144.00
228.00
286.00
358.00
558.00
558.00
558.00
558.00
558.00
558.00
558.00
558.00
558.00

$2,850.00
$3,000.00
$3,450.00
$3,825.00
$4,200.00
$6,975.00
$18,975.00

$177.00
$177.00

$249.00
$249.00
$394.50
$496.50
$621.00
$900.00
$900.00
$900.00
$900.00
$900.00
$900.00
$750.00
$750.00
$750.00

$352.50
$414.00
$538.50
$621.00
$693.00
$840.00
$900.00

$153.00
$153.00

$216.00
$216.00
$342.00
$429.00
$537.00
$837.00
$837.00
$837.00
$837.00
$837.00
$837.00
$837.00
$837.00
$837.00




128 Kbps

256 Kbps

384 Kbps

512 Kbps

768 Kbps

1152 Kbps

at 1.536 Mbps

A140.8 Asynchronous Transfer Mode (ATM) Service

month to month

1.536 Mbps PER CONNECTION

1.536 Mbps Circuit Emulation Service on Unstructured Customer Connection PRI over ATM
1.536 Mbps Circuit Emulation Service Unstructured Customer Connection Other TDM over
ATM

1.536 Mbps Circuit Emulation Service Structured Customer Connection

IMA Per 3.072 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 800.00 700.00 600.00 ATAG3

IMA Per 4.608 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 1,000.00 900.00 800.00 ATAG4
IMA Per 6.144 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 1,200.00 1,100.00 1,000.00 ATAG6
IMA Per 7.680 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 1,500.00 1,300.00 1,200.00 ATAG7
IMA Per 9.216 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 1,900.00 1,500.00 1,400.00 ATAG9
IMA Per 10.752 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 2,200.00 1,750.00 1,600.00 ATAG2
IMA Per 12.288 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 2,500.00 2,000.00 1,800.00 ATAG1
Subrate T3 Service 18Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 24Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 30Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 36Mbps

44.210 Mbps per Customer Connection

149.760 Mbps per Customer Connection

599.040 Mbps per Customer Connection

12-36 months

1.536 Mbps PER CONNECTION

1.536 Mbps Per Unstructured Customer Connection PRI over ATM

1.536 Mbps Per Unstructured Customer Connection Other TDM over ATM

1.536 Mbps Per Structured Customer Connection

IMA Per 3.072 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 4.608 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 6.144 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 7.680 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 9.216 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 10.752 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 12.288 Mbps Customer Connection

Subrate T3 Service 18Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 24Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 30Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 36Mbps

44.210 Mbps per Customer Connection

149.760 Mbps per Customer Connection

599.040 Mbps per Customer Connection

General Exchange Guidebook

A140.1 Frame Relay Service - MISSISSIPPI
month to month

at 56 Kbps

at 64 Kbps

at Fractional T1

112 Kbps

128 Kbps

214.00
256.00
337.00
276.00
434.00
524.00
557.00

550.00
250.00

300.00
500.00
800.00
1,000.00
1,200.00
1,500.00
1,900.00
2,200.00
2,500.00
2,400.00
2,600.00
3,000.00
3,300.00
3,500.00
5,580.00
14,550.00

450.00
225.00
250.00
450.00
700.00
900.00
1,100.00
1,300.00
1,500.00
1,750.00
2,000.00
1,900.00
2,000.00
2,300.00
2,550.00
2,800.00
4,650.00
12,650.00

118.00
118.00

166.00
166.00

$321.00
$384.00
$505.50
$414.00
$651.00
$786.00
$835.50

$825.00
$375.00

$450.00

$750.00
$1,200.00
$1,500.00
$1,800.00
$2,250.00
$2,850.00
$3,300.00
$3,750.00
$3,600.00
$3,900.00
$4,500.00
$4,950.00
$5,250.00
$8,370.00

$21,825.00

$675.00
$337.50
$375.00
$675.00
$1,050.00
$1,350.00
$1,650.00
$1,950.00
$2,250.00
$2,625.00
$3,000.00
$2,850.00
$3,000.00
$3,450.00
$3,825.00
$4,200.00
$6,975.00
$18,975.00

$177.00
$177.00

$249.00
$249.00




192 Kbps

256 Kbps

320 Kbps

384 Kbps

448 Kbps

512 Kbps

576 Kbps

640 Kbps

704 Kbps

768 Kbps

1024 Kbps

1152 Kbps

at Subrate T1

128 Kbps

256 Kbps

384 Kbps

512 Kbps

768 Kbps

1152 Kbps

at 1.536 Mbps

12 to 36 months

at 56 Kbps

at 64 Kbps

at Fractional T1

112 Kbps

128 Kbps

192 Kbps

256 Kbps

320 Kbps

384 Kbps

448 Kbps

512 Kbps

576 Kbps

640 Kbps

704 Kbps

768 Kbps

1024 Kbps

1152 Kbps

at Subrate T1

128 Kbps

256 Kbps

384 Kbps

512 Kbps

768 Kbps

1152 Kbps

at 1.536 Mbps

A140.8 Asynchronous Transfer Mode (ATM) Service

month to month

1.536 Mbps PER CONNECTION

1.536 Mbps Circuit Emulation Service on Unstructured Customer Connection PRI over ATM
1.536 Mbps Circuit Emulation Service Unstructured Customer Connection Other TDM over
ATM

1.536 Mbps Circuit Emulation Service Structured Customer Connection
IMA Per 3.072 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 800.00 700.00 600.00 ATAG3
IMA Per 4.608 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 1,000.00 900.00 800.00 ATAG4
IMA Per 6.144 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 1,200.00 1,100.00 1,000.00 ATAG6

263.00
331.00
414.00
600.00
600.00
600.00
600.00
600.00
600.00
600.00
600.00
600.00

235.00
276.00
359.00
414.00
462.00
560.00
600.00

102.00
102.00

144.00
144.00
240.00
186.00
358.00
558.00
558.00
558.00
558.00
558.00
558.00
558.00
558.00
558.00

214.00
256.00
338.00
386.00
434.00
524.00
558.00

550.00
250.00

300.00

500.00

800.00
1,000.00
1,200.00

$394.50
$496.50
$621.00
$900.00
$900.00
$900.00
$900.00
$900.00
$900.00
$900.00
$900.00
$900.00

$352.50
$414.00
$538.50
$621.00
$693.00
$840.00
$900.00

$153.00
$153.00

$216.00
$216.00
$360.00
$279.00
$537.00
$837.00
$837.00
$837.00
$837.00
$837.00
$837.00
$837.00
$837.00
$837.00

$321.00
$384.00
$507.00
$579.00
$651.00
$786.00
$837.00

$825.00
$375.00

$450.00

$750.00
$1,200.00
$1,500.00
$1,800.00




IMA Per 7.680 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 1,500.00 1,300.00 1,200.00 ATAG7
IMA Per 9.216 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 1,900.00 1,500.00 1,400.00 ATAGY
IMA Per 10.752 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 2,200.00 1,750.00 1,600.00 ATAG2
IMA Per 12.288 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 2,500.00 2,000.00 1,800.00 ATAG1
Subrate T3 Service 18Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 24Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 30Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 36Mbps

44.210 Mbps per Customer Connection

149.760 Mbps per Customer Connection

599.040 Mbps per Customer Connection

12-36 months

1.536 Mbps PER CONNECTION

1.536 Mbps Per Unstructured Customer Connection PRI over ATM

1.536 Mbps Per Unstructured Customer Connection Other TDM over ATM

1.536 Mbps Per Structured Customer Connection

IMA Per 3.072 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 4.608 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 6.144 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 7.680 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 9.216 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 10.752 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 12.288 Mbps Customer Connection

Subrate T3 Service 18Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 24Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 30Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 36Mbps

44.210 Mbps per Customer Connection

149.760 Mbps per Customer Connection

599.040 Mbps per Customer Connection

General Exchange Guidebook
A140.1 Frame Relay Service -NORTH CAROLINA
month to month
at 56 Kbps

at 64 Kbps

at Fractional T1
112 Kbps

128 Kbps

192 Kbps

256 Kbps

320 Kbps

384 Kbps

448 Kbps

512 Kbps

576 Kbps

640 Kbps

704 Kbps

768 Kbps

1024 Kbps

1152 Kbps

at Subrate T1
128 Kbps

256 Kbps

384 Kbps

512 Kbps

1,500.00
1,900.00
2,200.00
2,500.00
2,400.00
2,600.00
3,000.00
3,300.00
3,500.00
5,580.00
14,550.00

450.00
225.00
250.00
450.00
700.00
900.00
1,100.00
1,300.00
1,500.00
1,750.00
2,000.00
1,900.00
2,000.00
2,300.00
2,550.00
2,800.00
4,650.00
12,650.00

110.00
110.00

166.00
166.00
263.00
331.00
414.00
566.00
566.00
566.00
566.00
566.00
566.00
566.00
566.00
566.00

236.00
276.00
359.00
414.00

$2,250.00
$2,850.00
$3,300.00
$3,750.00
$3,600.00
$3,900.00
$4,500.00
$4,950.00
$5,250.00
$8,370.00
$21,825.00

$675.00
$337.50
$375.00
$675.00
$1,050.00
$1,350.00
$1,650.00
$1,950.00
$2,250.00
$2,625.00
$3,000.00
$2,850.00
$3,000.00
$3,450.00
$3,825.00
$4,200.00
$6,975.00
$18,975.00

$165.00
$165.00

$249.00
$249.00
$394.50
$496.50
$621.00
$849.00
$849.00
$849.00
$849.00
$849.00
$849.00
$849.00
$849.00
$849.00

$354.00
$414.00
$538.50
$621.00




768 Kbps

1152 Kbps

at 1.536 Mbps

12 to 36 months

at 56 Kbps

at 64 Kbps

at Fractional T1

112 Kbps

128 Kbps

192 Kbps

256 Kbps

320 Kbps

384 Kbps

448 Kbps

512 Kbps

576 Kbps

640 Kbps

704 Kbps

768 Kbps

1024 Kbps

1152 Kbps

at Subrate T1

128 Kbps

256 Kbps

384 Kbps

512 Kbps

768 Kbps

1152 Kbps

at 1.536 Mbps

A140.8 Asynchronous Transfer Mode (ATM) Service

month to month

1.536 Mbps PER CONNECTION

1.536 Mbps Circuit Emulation Service on Unstructured Customer Connection PRI over ATM
1.536 Mbps Circuit Emulation Service Unstructured Customer Connection Other TDM over
ATM

1.536 Mbps Circuit Emulation Service Structured Customer Connection

IMA Per 3.072 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 800.00 700.00 600.00 ATAG3

IMA Per 4.608 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 1,000.00 900.00 800.00 ATAG4
IMA Per 6.144 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 1,200.00 1,100.00 1,000.00 ATAG6
IMA Per 7.680 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 1,500.00 1,300.00 1,200.00 ATAG7
IMA Per 9.216 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 1,900.00 1,500.00 1,400.00 ATAGY
IMA Per 10.752 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 2,200.00 1,750.00 1,600.00 ATAG2
IMA Per 12.288 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 2,500.00 2,000.00 1,800.00 ATAG1
Subrate T3 Service 18Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 24Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 30Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 36Mbps

44.210 Mbps per Customer Connection

149.760 Mbps per Customer Connection

599.040 Mbps per Customer Connection

12-36 months

1.536 Mbps PER CONNECTION

1.536 Mbps Per Unstructured Customer Connection PRI over ATM

1.536 Mbps Per Unstructured Customer Connection Other TDM over ATM

1.536 Mbps Per Structured Customer Connection

IMA Per 3.072 Mbps Customer Connection

462.00
524.00
566.00

95.00
95.00

144.00
144.00
228.00
286.00
358.00
509.00
509.00
509.00
509.00
509.00
509.00
509.00
509.00
509.00

214.00
256.00
338.00
386.00
434.00
476.00
509.00

550.00
250.00

300.00
500.00
800.00
1,000.00
1,200.00
1,500.00
1,900.00
2,200.00
2,500.00
2,400.00
2,600.00
3,000.00
3,300.00
3,500.00
5,580.00
14,550.00

450.00
225.00
250.00
450.00
700.00

$693.00
$786.00
$849.00

$142.50
$142.50

$216.00
$216.00
$342.00
$429.00
$537.00
$763.50
$763.50
$763.50
$763.50
$763.50
$763.50
$763.50
$763.50
$763.50

$321.00
$384.00
$507.00
$579.00
$651.00
$714.00
$763.50

$825.00
$375.00

$450.00

$750.00
$1,200.00
$1,500.00
$1,800.00
$2,250.00
$2,850.00
$3,300.00
$3,750.00
$3,600.00
$3,900.00
$4,500.00
$4,950.00
$5,250.00
$8,370.00

$21,825.00

$675.00
$337.50
$375.00
$675.00
$1,050.00




IMA Per 4.608 Mbps Customer Connection
IMA Per 6.144 Mbps Customer Connection
IMA Per 7.680 Mbps Customer Connection
IMA Per 9.216 Mbps Customer Connection
IMA Per 10.752 Mbps Customer Connection
IMA Per 12.288 Mbps Customer Connection
Subrate T3 Service 18Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 24Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 30Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 36Mbps

44.210 Mbps per Customer Connection
149.760 Mbps per Customer Connection
599.040 Mbps per Customer Connection

General Exchange Guidebook
A140.1 Frame Relay Service -SOUTH CAROLINA
month to month
at 56 Kbps

at 64 Kbps

at Fractional T1
112 Kbps

128 Kbps

192 Kbps

256 Kbps

320 Kbps

384 Kbps

448 Kbps

512 Kbps

576 Kbps

640 Kbps

704 Kbps

768 Kbps

1024 Kbps
1152 Kbps

at Subrate T1
128 Kbps

256 Kbps

384 Kbps

512 Kbps

768 Kbps

1152 Kbps

at 1.536 Mbps
12 to 36 months
at 56 Kbps

at 64 Kbps

at Fractional T1
112 Kbps

128 Kbps

192 Kbps

256 Kbps

320 Kbps

384 Kbps

448 Kbps

512 Kbps

576 Kbps

640 Kbps

900.00
1,100.00
1,300.00
1,500.00
1,750.00
2,000.00
1,900.00
2,000.00
2,300.00
2,550.00
2,800.00
4,650.00

12,650.00

118.00
118.00

166.00
166.00
263.00
331.00
414.00
600.00
600.00
600.00
600.00
600.00
600.00
600.00
600.00
600.00

235.00
276.00
359.00
414.00
462.00
559.00
600.00

89.00
89.00

125.00
125.00
198.00
248.00
311.00
485.00
485.00
485.00
485.00
485.00

$1,350.00
$1,650.00
$1,950.00
$2,250.00
$2,625.00
$3,000.00
$2,850.00
$3,000.00
$3,450.00
$3,825.00
$4,200.00
$6,975.00
$18,975.00

$177.00
$177.00

$249.00
$249.00
$394.50
$496.50
$621.00
$900.00
$900.00
$900.00
$900.00
$900.00
$900.00
$900.00
$900.00
$900.00

$352.50
$414.00
$538.50
$621.00
$693.00
$838.50
$900.00

$133.50
$133.50

$187.50
$187.50
$297.00
$372.00
$466.50
$727.50
$727.50
$727.50
$727.50
$727.50




704 Kbps

768 Kbps

1024 Kbps

1152 Kbps

at Subrate T1

128 Kbps

256 Kbps

384 Kbps

512 Kbps

768 Kbps

1152 Kbps

at 1.536 Mbps

A140.8 Asynchronous Transfer Mode (ATM) Service

month to month

1.536 Mbps PER CONNECTION

1.536 Mbps Circuit Emulation Service on Unstructured Customer Connection PRI over ATM
1.536 Mbps Circuit Emulation Service Unstructured Customer Connection Other TDM over
ATM

1.536 Mbps Circuit Emulation Service Structured Customer Connection

IMA Per 3.072 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 800.00 700.00 600.00 ATAG3

IMA Per 4.608 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 1,000.00 900.00 800.00 ATAG4
IMA Per 6.144 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 1,200.00 1,100.00 1,000.00 ATAG6
IMA Per 7.680 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 1,500.00 1,300.00 1,200.00 ATAG7
IMA Per 9.216 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 1,900.00 1,500.00 1,400.00 ATAGY9
IMA Per 10.752 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 2,200.00 1,750.00 1,600.00 ATAG2
IMA Per 12.288 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 2,500.00 2,000.00 1,800.00 ATAG1
Subrate T3 Service 18Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 24Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 30Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 36Mbps

44.210 Mbps per Customer Connection

149.760 Mbps per Customer Connection

599.040 Mbps per Customer Connection

12-36 months

1.536 Mbps PER CONNECTION

1.536 Mbps Per Unstructured Customer Connection PRI over ATM

1.536 Mbps Per Unstructured Customer Connection Other TDM over ATM

1.536 Mbps Per Structured Customer Connection

IMA Per 3.072 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 4.608 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 6.144 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 7.680 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 9.216 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 10.752 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 12.288 Mbps Customer Connection

Subrate T3 Service 18Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 24Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 30Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 36Mbps

44.210 Mbps per Customer Connection

149.760 Mbps per Customer Connection

599.040 Mbps per Customer Connection

General Exchange Guidebook
A140.1 Frame Relay Service -TENNESSEE
month to month

485.00
485.00
485.00
485.00

186.00
222.00
294.00
336.00
378.00
456.00
485.00

550.00
250.00

300.00
500.00
800.00
1,000.00
1,200.00
1,500.00
1,900.00
2,200.00
2,500.00
2,400.00
2,600.00
3,000.00
3,300.00
3,500.00
5,580.00
14,550.00

450.00
225.00
250.00
450.00
700.00
900.00
1,100.00
1,300.00
1,500.00
1,750.00
2,000.00
1,900.00
2,000.00
2,300.00
2,550.00
2,800.00
4,650.00
12,650.00

$727.50
$727.50
$727.50
$727.50

$279.00
$333.00
$441.00
$504.00
$567.00
$684.00
$727.50

$825.00
$375.00

$450.00

$750.00
$1,200.00
$1,500.00
$1,800.00
$2,250.00
$2,850.00
$3,300.00
$3,750.00
$3,600.00
$3,900.00
$4,500.00
$4,950.00
$5,250.00
$8,370.00

$21,825.00

$675.00
$337.50
$375.00
$675.00
$1,050.00
$1,350.00
$1,650.00
$1,950.00
$2,250.00
$2,625.00
$3,000.00
$2,850.00
$3,000.00
$3,450.00
$3,825.00
$4,200.00
$6,975.00
$18,975.00




at 56 Kbps

at 64 Kbps

at Fractional T1
112 Kbps

128 Kbps

192 Kbps

256 Kbps

320 Kbps

384 Kbps

448 Kbps

512 Kbps

576 Kbps

640 Kbps

704 Kbps

768 Kbps

1024 Kbps
1152 Kbps

at Subrate T1
128 Kbps

256 Kbps

384 Kbps

512 Kbps

768 Kbps

1152 Kbps

at 1.536 Mbps
12 to 36 months
at 56 Kbps

at 64 Kbps

at Fractional T1
112 Kbps

128 Kbps

192 Kbps

256 Kbps

320 Kbps

384 Kbps

448 Kbps

512 Kbps

576 Kbps

640 Kbps

704 Kbps

768 Kbps

1024 Kbps
1152 Kbps

at Subrate T1
128 Kbps

256 Kbps

384 Kbps

512 Kbps

768 Kbps

1152 Kbps

at 1.536 Mbps
A140.8 Asynchronous Transfer Mode (ATM) Service
month to month
1.536 Mbps PER CONNECTION
1.536 Mbps Circuit Emulation Service on Unstructured Customer Connection PRI over ATM

96.00
96.00

144.00
144.00
228.00
288.00
360.00
492.00
492.00
492.00
492.00
492.00
492.00
492.00
492.00
492.00

204.00
240.00
312.00
360.00
402.00
456.00
492.00

83.00
83.00

125.00
125.00
198.00
248.00
311.00
443.00
443.00
443.00
443.00
443.00
443.00
443.00
443.00
443.00

186.00
222.00
294.00
336.00
378.00
414.00
443.00

550.00
250.00

$144.00
$144.00

$216.00
$216.00
$342.00
$432.00
$540.00
$738.00
$738.00
$738.00
$738.00
$738.00
$738.00
$738.00
$738.00
$738.00

$306.00
$360.00
$468.00
$540.00
$603.00
$684.00
$738.00

$124.50
$124.50

$187.50
$187.50
$297.00
$372.00
$466.50
$664.50
$664.50
$664.50
$664.50
$664.50
$664.50
$664.50
$664.50
$664.50

$279.00
$333.00
$441.00
$504.00
$567.00
$621.00
$664.50

$825.00
$375.00




1.536 Mbps Circuit Emulation Service Unstructured Customer Connection Other TDM over
ATM

1.536 Mbps Circuit Emulation Service Structured Customer Connection

IMA Per 3.072 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 800.00 700.00 600.00 ATAG3

IMA Per 4.608 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 1,000.00 900.00 800.00 ATAG4
IMA Per 6.144 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 1,200.00 1,100.00 1,000.00 ATAG6
IMA Per 7.680 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 1,500.00 1,300.00 1,200.00 ATAG7
IMA Per 9.216 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 1,900.00 1,500.00 1,400.00 ATAGY
IMA Per 10.752 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 2,200.00 1,750.00 1,600.00 ATAG2
IMA Per 12.288 Mbps Customer Connection 325.00 2,500.00 2,000.00 1,800.00 ATAG1
Subrate T3 Service 18Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 24Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 30Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 36Mbps

44.210 Mbps per Customer Connection

149.760 Mbps per Customer Connection

599.040 Mbps per Customer Connection

12-36 months

1.536 Mbps PER CONNECTION

1.536 Mbps Per Unstructured Customer Connection PRI over ATM

1.536 Mbps Per Unstructured Customer Connection Other TDM over ATM

1.536 Mbps Per Structured Customer Connection

IMA Per 3.072 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 4.608 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 6.144 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 7.680 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 9.216 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 10.752 Mbps Customer Connection

IMA Per 12.288 Mbps Customer Connection

Subrate T3 Service 18Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 24Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 30Mbps

Subrate T3 Service 36Mbps

44.210 Mbps per Customer Connection

149.760 Mbps per Customer Connection

599.040 Mbps per Customer Connection

INTEREXCHANGE ACCESS GUIDEBOOK
EXCHANGE ACCESS FR SERVICE (XAFRS)
UNI MULTILINK 21.1.10

Month to Month

3.072 Mbps

6.144 Mbps

9.216 Mbps

12.280 Mbps

UNI MULTILINK
12-24 Months
3.072 Mbps
6.144 Mbps
9.216 Mbps
12.280 Mbps

Per NNI

300.00
500.00
800.00
1,000.00
1,200.00
1,500.00
1,900.00
2,200.00
2,500.00
2,400.00
2,600.00
3,000.00
3,300.00
3,500.00
5,580.00
14,550.00

450.00
225.00
250.00
450.00
700.00
900.00
1,100.00
1,300.00
1,500.00
1,750.00
2,000.00
1,900.00
2,000.00
2,300.00
2,550.00
2,800.00
4,650.00
12,650.00

544.00
892.00
1,387.00
1,833.00

435.00
713.00
1,109.00
1,466.00

$450.00

$750.00
$1,200.00
$1,500.00
$1,800.00
$2,250.00
$2,850.00
$3,300.00
$3,750.00
$3,600.00
$3,900.00
$4,500.00
$4,950.00
$5,250.00
$8,370.00

$21,825.00

$675.00
$337.50
$375.00
$675.00
$1,050.00
$1,350.00
$1,650.00
$1,950.00
$2,250.00
$2,625.00
$3,000.00
$2,850.00
$3,000.00
$3,450.00
$3,825.00
$4,200.00
$6,975.00
$18,975.00

816.00
1,338.00
2,080.50
2,749.50

652.50
1,069.50
1,663.50
2,199.00



http://cpr.bellsouth.com/pdf/is/0011-0021.pdf

Month to Month
256 Kbps
320 Kbps
384 Kbps
448 Kbps
512 Kbps
576 Kbps
640 Kbps
704 Kbps
768 Kbps
1024 Kbps
1152 Kbps
1.536 Mbps
3 Mbps1

6 Mbps

9 Mbps

12 Mbps

15 Mbps

18 Mbps

21 Mbps

24 Mbps

27 Mbps

30 Mbps

33 Mbps
44.210 Mbps
3.072 Mbps
6.144 Mbps
9.216 Mbps
12.280 Mbps

Per NNI
12-24 Months
256 Kbps
320 Kbps
384 Kbps
448 Kbps
512 Kbps
576 Kbps
640 Kbps
704 Kbps
768 Kbps
1024 Kbps
1152 Kbps
1.536 Mbps
3 Mbps1

6 Mbps

9 Mbps

12 Mbps

15 Mbps

18 Mbps
21 Mbps
24 Mbps
27 Mbps
30 Mbps
33 Mbps
44.210 Mbps

167.00
203.00
203.00
206.00
206.00
208.00
208.00
211.00
211.00
213.00
213.00
294.00
1,215.00
1,252.00
1,350.00
1,448.00
1,546.00
1,644.00
1,742.00
1,840.00
1,938.00
2,036.00
2,134.00
2,426.00
544.00
892.00
1,387.00
1,833.00

133.60
162.40
162.40
164.80
164.80
166.40
166.40
168.80
168.80
170.40
170.40
234.00
972.00
1,002.00
1,080.00
1,158.00
1,237.00
1,315.00
1,394.00
1,472.00
1,550.00
1,629.00
1,707.00
1,920.00

250.50
304.50
304.50
309.00
309.00
312.00
312.00
316.50
316.50
319.50
319.50
441.00
1,822.50
1,878.00
2,025.00
2,172.00
2,319.00
2,466.00
2,613.00
2,760.00
2,907.00
3,054.00
3,201.00
3,639.00
816.00
1,338.00
2,080.50
2,749.50

200.40
243.60
243.60
247.20
247.20
249.60
249.60
253.20
253.20
255.60
255.60
351.00
1,458.00
1,503.00
1,620.00
1,737.00
1,855.50
1,972.50
2,091.00
2,208.00
2,325.00
2,443.50
2,560.50
2,880.00




3.072 Mbps
6.144 Mbps
9.216 Mbps
12.280 Mbps

21.3 BellSouth Exchange Access Asynchronous Transfer Mode Service (XAATMS)
Standard or Primary Network Interfaces per UNI
Month to Month

1.536 Mbps

3.072 Mbps

4.608 Mbps

6.144 Mbps

7.680 Mbps

9.216 Mbps

10.752 Mbps

12.288 Mbps

18 Mbps

24 Mbps

30 Mbps

36 Mbps

44.210 Mbps

149.760 Mbps

599.040 Mbps

12-24 MONTHS
1.536 Mbps
3.072 Mbps
4.608 Mbps
6.144 Mbps
7.680 Mbps
9.216 Mbps
10.752 Mbps
12.288 Mbps
18 Mbps

24 Mbps

30 Mbps

36 Mbps
44.210 Mbps
149.760 Mbps
599.040 Mbps

E21.1 Exchange Access Frame Relay Service (XAFRS)
ALABAMA

UNI - MONTH TO MONTH
(a) 56 Kbps

(b) 64 Kbps

(c) 1.536 Mbps

(d) 44.210 Mbps

NNI - MONTH TO MONTH
(a) 56 Kbps

(b) 64 Kbps

(c) 1.536 Mbps

(d) 44.210 Mbps

UNI - 12-24 MONTHS

(a) 56 Kbps

(b) 64 Kbps

435.00
713.00
1,109.00
1,466.00

294.00

544.00

718.00

892.00
1,115.00
1,387.00
1,610.00
1,833.00
1,911.00
2,009.00
2,205.00
2,352.00
2,426.00
4,500.00
9,000.00

268.00
435.00
574.00
713.00
892.00
1,109.00
1,288.00
1,466.00
1,529.00
1,607.00
1,764.00
1,882.00
1,920.00
4,050.00
8,100.00

62.00
70.00
294.00
2,426.00

62.00
70.00
294.00
2,426.00

49.00
56.00

652.50
1,069.50
1,663.50
2,199.00

441.00
816.00
1,077.00
1,338.00
1,672.50
2,080.50
2,415.00
2,749.50
2,866.50
3,013.50
3,307.50
3,528.00
3,639.00
6,750.00
13,500.00

402.00

652.50

861.00
1,069.50
1,338.00
1,663.50
1,932.00
2,199.00
2,293.50
2,410.50
2,646.00
2,823.00
2,880.00
6,075.00

12,150.00

93.00
105.00
441.00

3,639.00

93.00
105.00
441.00

3,639.00
0.00
73.50
84.00




(c) 1.536 Mbps

(d) 44.210 Mbps

NNI - 12-24 MONTHS
(a) 56 Kbps

(b) 64 Kbps

(c) 1.536 Mbps

(d) 44.210 Mbps

E21.3 BELLSOUTH EXCHANGE ACCESS ASYNCHRONOUS TRANSFER MODE
SERVICE

(XAATMS)1

UNI - MONTH to MONTH
(a) 1.536 Mbps

(b) 44.210 Mbps

(c) 149.760 Mbps

(d) 599.040 Mbps

UNI - 12-24 MONTHS

(a) 1.536 Mbps

(b) 44.210 Mbps

(c) 149.760 Mbps 1

(d) 599.040 Mbps

E21.1 Exchange Access Frame Relay Service (XAFRS)
FLORIDA

UNI - MONTH TO MONTH
(a) 56 Kbps

(b) 64 Kbps

(c) 1.536 Mbps

(d) 44.210 Mbps

NNI - MONTH TO MONTH
(a) 56 Kbps

(b) 64 Kbps

(c) 1.536 Mbps

(d) 44.210 Mbps

UNI - 12-24 MONTHS

(a) 56 Kbps

(b) 64 Kbps

(c) 1.536 Mbps

(d) 44.210 Mbps

NNI - 12-24 MONTHS

(a) 56 Kbps

(b) 64 Kbps

(c) 1.536 Mbps

(d) 44.210 Mbps

E21.3 BELLSOUTH EXCHANGE ACCESS ASYNCHRONOUS TRANSFER MODE
SERVICE

(XAATMS)1

UNI - MONTH to MONTH
(a) 1.536 Mbps

(b) 44.210 Mbps

(c) 149.760 Mbps

(d) 599.040 Mbps

UNI - 12-24 MONTHS

(a) 1.536 Mbps

(b) 44.210 Mbps

(c) 149.760 Mbps 1

(d) 599.040 Mbps

234.00
1,920.00

49.00
56.00
234.00
1,920.00

395.00
2,426.00
4,500.00
9,000.00

360.00
1,920.00
4,050.00
8,100.00

62.00
70.00
294.00
2,426.00

62.00
70.00
294.00
2,426.00

49.00
56.00
234.00
1,920.00

49.00
56.00
234.00
1,920.00

395.00
2,426.00
4,500.00
9,000.00

360.00
1,920.00
4,050.00
8,100.00

351.00
2,880.00

73.50
84.00
351.00
2,880.00

592.50
3,639.00
6,750.00

13,500.00

540.00
2,880.00
6,075.00

12,150.00

93.00
105.00
441.00

3,639.00

93.00
105.00
441.00

3,639.00

73.50
84.00
351.00
2,880.00

73.50
84.00
351.00
2,880.00

592.50
3,639.00
6,750.00

13,500.00

540.00
2,880.00
6,075.00

12,150.00




E21.1 Exchange Access Frame Relay Service (XAFRS)
GEORGIA

UNI - MONTH TO MONTH
(a) 56 Kbps

(b) 64 Kbps

(c) 1.536 Mbps

(d) 44.210 Mbps

NNI - MONTH TO MONTH
(a) 56 Kbps

(b) 64 Kbps

(c) 1.536 Mbps

(d) 44.210 Mbps

UNI - 12-24 MONTHS

(a) 56 Kbps

(b) 64 Kbps

(c) 1.536 Mbps

(d) 44.210 Mbps

NNI - 12-24 MONTHS

(a) 56 Kbps

(b) 64 Kbps

(c) 1.536 Mbps

(d) 44.210 Mbps

E21.3 BELLSOUTH EXCHANGE ACCESS ASYNCHRONOUS TRANSFER MODE
SERVICE

(XAATMS)1

UNI - MONTH to MONTH
(a) 1.536 Mbps

(b) 44.210 Mbps

(c) 149.760 Mbps

(d) 599.040 Mbps

UNI - 12-24 MONTHS

(a) 1.536 Mbps

(b) 44.210 Mbps

(c) 149.760 Mbps 1

(d) 599.040 Mbps

E21.1 Exchange Access Frame Relay Service (XAFRS)
KENTUCKY - OBSOLETED

E21.1 Exchange Access Frame Relay Service (XAFRS)
LOUISIANA

(a) 56 Kbps

(b) 64 Kbps

(c) 1.536 Mbps

(d) 44.210 Mbps

NNI - MONTH TO MONTH
(a) 56 Kbps

(b) 64 Kbps

(c) 1.536 Mbps

(d) 44.210 Mbps

UNI - 12-24 MONTHS

(a) 56 Kbps

(b) 64 Kbps

(c) 1.536 Mbps

(d) 44.210 Mbps

62.00
70.00
294.00
2,426.00

62.00
70.00
294.00
2,426.00

49.00
56.00
234.00
1,920.00

49.00
56.00
234.00
1,920.00

395.00
2,426.00
4,500.00
9,000.00

360.00
1,920.00
4,050.00
8,100.00

62.00
70.00
294.00
2,426.00

62.00
70.00
294.00
2,426.00

49.00
56.00
234.00
1,920.00

93.00
105.00
441.00

3,639.00

93.00
105.00
441.00

3,639.00

73.50
84.00
351.00
2,880.00

73.50
84.00
351.00
2,880.00

592.50
3,639.00
6,750.00

13,500.00

540.00
2,880.00
6,075.00

12,150.00

93.00
105.00
441.00

3,639.00

93.00
105.00
441.00

3,639.00

73.50
84.00
351.00
2,880.00



http://cpr.bellsouth.com/pdf/ky/e021.pdf

NNI - 12-24 MONTHS

(a) 56 Kbps

(b) 64 Kbps

(c) 1.536 Mbps

(d) 44.210 Mbps

E21.3 BELLSOUTH EXCHANGE ACCESS ASYNCHRONOUS TRANSFER MODE
SERVICE

(XAATMS)1

UNI - MONTH to MONTH
(a) 1.536 Mbps

(b) 44.210 Mbps

(c) 149.760 Mbps

(d) 599.040 Mbps

UNI - 12-24 MONTHS

(a) 1.536 Mbps

(b) 44.210 Mbps

(c) 149.760 Mbps 1

(d) 599.040 Mbps

E21.1 Exchange Access Frame Relay Service (XAFRS)
MISSISSIPPI - DELETED

E21.1 Exchange Access Frame Relay Service (XAFRS)
North Carolina - DELETED

E21.1 Exchange Access Frame Relay Service (XAFRS)
South Carolina

(a) 56 Kbps

(b) 64 Kbps

(c) 1.536 Mbps

(d) 44.210 Mbps

NNI - MONTH TO MONTH
(a) 56 Kbps

(b) 64 Kbps

(c) 1.536 Mbps

(d) 44.210 Mbps

UNI - 12-24 MONTHS

(a) 56 Kbps

(b) 64 Kbps

(c) 1.536 Mbps

(d) 44.210 Mbps

NNI - 12-24 MONTHS

(a) 56 Kbps

(b) 64 Kbps

(c) 1.536 Mbps

(d) 44.210 Mbps

E21.3 BELLSOUTH EXCHANGE ACCESS ASYNCHRONOUS TRANSFER MODE
SERVICE

(XAATMS)1

UNI - MONTH to MONTH
(a) 1.536 Mbps

(b) 44.210 Mbps

(c) 149.760 Mbps

(d) 599.040 Mbps

UNI - 12-24 MONTHS

(a) 1.536 Mbps

49.00
56.00
234.00
1,920.00

395.00
2,426.00
4,500.00
9,000.00

360.00
1,920.00
4,050.00
8,100.00

62.00
70.00
294.00
2,426.00

62.00
70.00
294.00
2,426.00

49.00
56.00
234.00
1,920.00

49.00
56.00
234.00
1,920.00

395.00
2,426.00
4,500.00
9,000.00

360.00

73.50
84.00
351.00
2,880.00

592.50
3,639.00
6,750.00

13,500.00

540.00
2,880.00
6,075.00

12,150.00

93.00
105.00
441.00

3,639.00

93.00
105.00
441.00

3,639.00

73.50
84.00
351.00
2,880.00

73.50
84.00
351.00
2,880.00

592.50
3,639.00
6,750.00

13,500.00

540.00



http://cpr.bellsouth.com/pdf/ms/e021.pdf
http://cpr.bellsouth.com/pdf/nc/e021.pdf

(b) 44.210 Mbps
(c) 149.760 Mbps 1
(d) 599.040 Mbps

E21.1 Exchange Access Frame Relay Service (XAFRS)
Tennessee

(a) 56 Kbps

(b) 64 Kbps

(c) 1.536 Mbps

(d) 44.210 Mbps

NNI - MONTH TO MONTH
(a) 56 Kbps

(b) 64 Kbps

(c) 1.536 Mbps

(d) 44.210 Mbps

UNI - 12-24 MONTHS

(a) 56 Kbps

(b) 64 Kbps

(c) 1.536 Mbps

(d) 44.210 Mbps

NNI - 12-24 MONTHS

(a) 56 Kbps

(b) 64 Kbps

(c) 1.536 Mbps

(d) 44.210 Mbps

E21.3 BELLSOUTH EXCHANGE ACCESS ASYNCHRONOUS TRANSFER MODE
SERVICE

(XAATMS)1

UNI - MONTH to MONTH
(a) 1.536 Mbps

(b) 44.210 Mbps

(c) 149.760 Mbps

(d) 599.040 Mbps

UNI - 12-24 MONTHS

(a) 1.536 Mbps

(b) 44.210 Mbps

(c) 149.760 Mbps 1

(d) 599.040 Mbps

1,920.00
4,050.00
8,100.00

62.00
70.00
294.00
2,426.00

62.00
70.00
294.00
2,426.00

49.00
56.00
234.00
1,920.00

49.00
56.00
234.00
1,920.00

395.00
2,426.00
4,500.00
9,000.00

360.00
1,920.00
4,050.00
8,100.00

2,880.00
6,075.00
12,150.00

93.00
105.00
441.00

3,639.00

93.00
105.00
441.00

3,639.00

73.50
84.00
351.00
2,880.00

73.50
84.00
351.00
2,880.00

592.50
3,639.00
6,750.00

13,500.00

540.00
2,880.00
6,075.00

12,150.00



http://cpr.bellsouth.com/pdf/tn/e021.pdf

